Board
Action
Number

6101
6102
6103

Re BOARD OF EDUCATION
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1J, MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

INDEX TO THE AGENDA

May 05, 2020

Page

Business Agenda
Expenditure Contracts that Exceed $150,000 for Delegation of Authority ...........ccccecveeieeene 03
Resolution to AAOPLION IMINUEES ........ooiiiiiiiiiiii et e e eee e e 04

Last Updated May 4, 2020 @ 3:40 PM



May 05, 2020

Business Agenda

Resolutions Number 6101 through 6110

Page 2 of 13



May 05, 2020

RESOLUTION No. 6101

Expenditure Contracts that Exceed $150,000 for Delegation of Authority

RECITAL

Portland Public Schools (“District”) Public Contracting Rules PPS-45-0200 (“Authority to Approve District
Contracts; Delegation of Authority to Superintendent”) requires the Board of Education (“Board”) enter
into contracts and approve payment for products, materials, supplies, capital outlay, equipment, and

services whenever the total amount exceeds $150,000 per contract, excepting settlement or real

property agreements. Contracts meeting this criterion are listed below.

RESOLUTION

The Superintendent recommends that the Board approve these contracts. The Board accepts this

recommendation and by this resolution authorizes the Deputy Clerk to enter into the following

agreements.
NEW CONTRACTS
Responsible
Contract Contract Administrator,
Contractor Term Contract Type Description of Services Amount Funding Source
SBS Construction, 5/6/20 Construction Cesar Chavez classroom $246,110 C. Hertz
LLC through C 69550 expansion. Fund 445
12/18/20 ITB-C 2020-2736 Dept. 5597
Project KO116
MJ Hughes 5/6/20 Construction Cafeteria floor repairs at Lane. $199,500 C. Hertz
Construction through C 69559 ITB-C 2020-2735 Fund 445
9/4/20 Dept. 5597
Project KO126
3 Kings 5/6/20 Construction Rieke parking lot upgrade — $336,241 C. Hertz
Environmental, Inc. through C 69569 Phase 1. Fund 445
8/21/20 ITB-C 2020-2769 Dept. 5597
Project KO150
NEW INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS (“IGAS™)
No New IGAs
AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING CONTRACTS
Contract Amendment Responsible
Amendment Amount, Administrator,
Contractor Term Contract Type Description of Services Contract Total Funding Source
Hoffman Construction 5/6/20 Construction Guaranteed Maximum Price $148,110,385 C. Hertz
Company of Oregon through Manager / General (GMP) amendment for Lincoln $192,032,166 Fund 455
6/30/24 Contractor High School modernization. T Dept. 3120

CM/GC 67741
Amendment 7

RFP 2018-2429

Project DA006

Page 3 of 13




May 05, 2020
RESOLUTION No. 6102

The Following Minutes are offered for Adoption

April 21, 2020

RESOLUTION No. 6103

Approval of Head Start Policy Council Recommendation

RECITALS

A. Federal requirements call for the Governing Board of a Head Start program to approve
recommendations for the program.

B. The Board of Directors for Portland Public Schools serves as the Governing Board for the PPS Head
Start Program.

C. Portland Public Schools Policy Council recommends approving the Oregon Pre-K Revenue Contract
Amendment IGA/R 68291for $159,735 for the fiscal year 2020.

RESOLUTION

The Board of Directors for Portland Public Schools, School District No. 1J, Multhomah County, Oregon,
approves the Head Start Policy Council recommendations as stated above.

Page 4 of 13



May 05, 2020
RESOLUTION No. 6104

Approval of Head Start Policy Council Recommendation

RECITALS

A. Federal requirements call for the Governing Board of a Head Start program to approve

recommendations for the program.

The Board of Directors for Portland Public Schools serves as the Governing Board for the PPS Head
Start Program.

Portland Public Schools Policy Council recommends applying for the federal COLA and Quality
Improvement funds available through the national Office of Head Start. The purpose of the funds are
to offset cost of living salary increases and improving the quality of early learning environments
using a trauma-informed lens.

RESOLUTION

The Board of Directors for Portland Public Schools, School District No. 1J, Multhomah County, Oregon,
approves the Head Start Policy Council recommendations as stated above.

A.

B.

RESOLUTION No. 6105

Approval of Head Start Policy Council Recommendation

RECITALS

Federal requirements call for the Governing Board of a Head Start program to approve
recommendations for the program.

The Board of Directors for Portland Public Schools serves as the Governing Board for the PPS Head
Start Program.

Portland Public Schools Policy Council recommends applying for Head Start Supplemental Summer
Program and COVID-19 Relief Funds made available by Congress (CARES Act, 2020) through the
national Office of Head Start. The purpose of these federal funds is to provide supplemental summer
le

Page 5 of 13






May 05, 2020

Items for Individual Consideration

Resolutions Number 6107 through 6111

Page 7 of 13



May 05, 2020
RESOLUTION No. 6107

Resolution to Celebrate Teacher and School Administrator Appreciation Week of May 4, 2020

RECITALS

Page 8 of 13



May 05, 2020
RESOLUTION No. 6108

Resolution to Amend the 2020-21 Budget Calend

Page 9 of 13



May 05, 2020

RESOLUTION No. 6109

Resolution Approving 20% Furlough through July 2020 and Modifying 2019-20 School Calendar

RECITALS

The COVID-19 global pandemic in 2020 has impacted nearly every part of Oregon’s society and
economy.

The COVID-19 virus and the state’s public-health response will have a significantly negative impact
on the state economy. Public entities, including school districts, depend on state revenue derived
from business and individual income taxes and other state taxes and revenue sources that will be
dramatically reduced in the next fiscal year 2020-21 and likely beyond.

As a result of the Oregon Governor’s several executive orders in response to the COVID-19
pandemic, Portland Public Schools closed all school buildings to in-person academic operations
and has converted instruction to a distance-learning model.

The 2019-20 PPS academic calendar allocated three additional school days--June 8, 9, and 10--for
use for possible inclement weather make-up days.

In accordance with the Governor’s executive orders, any 2019-20 budget funds that can be
preserved in the current fiscal year will increase an ending fund balance that can be used to offset
some of the significant budget cuts that will be required in the 2020-21 fiscal year.

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the U.S. Congress has enacted the CARES Act, which
provides for an additional $600 per week for each week eligible employees receive full or partial

Page 10 of 13



May 05, 2020
RESOLUTION No. 6110

Appointment of Bond Accountability Committee Members

Page 11 of 13



May 05, 2020

RESOLUTION No. 6111

Page 12 of 13






	May 05, 2020
	Business Agenda
	Items for Individual Consideration
	Business Agenda
	Items for Individual Consideration

